2016, the mid-point rate of RMB against USD depreciated accumulatively by 1,376 basis points or 2.12%.

At 30 June 2016, our negative foreign exchange exposure of financial assets/liabilities was USD2,401

million, representing an increase of USD415 million in absolute terms compared to the end of the previous

year.

Foreign Exchange Exposure

In millions of RMB (USD)

30 June 2016 31 December 2015

RMB
USD

equivalent RMB

USD

equivalent

Net foreign exchange exposure of

  on-balance sheet financial assets/liabilities (15,920) (2,401) (12,894) (1,986)

Net foreign exchange exposure of

  off-balance sheet financial assets/liabilities2 (21,468) (3,237) (10,654) (1,641)

Notes:	 1.	� Please refer to “Note 52 Financial Risk Management: Market Risk” to the Condensed Consolidated Interim
Financial Statements for more details.

	 2.	� Net foreign exchange exposure of off-balance sheet financial assets/liabilities would no longer contain credit
commitments, and comparative figures at the beginning of the period have been adjusted accordingly.

Exchange Rate Sensitivity Analysis

In millions of RMB

Currency

Increase/decrease in
exchange rate of foreign

currency against RMB

Impact on profit before tax
30 June

2016
31 December

2015

USD +5% 3,827 (637)

-5% (3,827) 637

HKD +5% (4,482) 206

-5% 4,482 (206)

Non-RMB denominated assets and liabilities of the Bank were primarily denominated in USD and HKD.

Based on the exchange rate exposure at the end of the reporting period, the profit before tax would

increase (decrease) by RMB3,827 million if USD appreciates (or depreciates) by 5% against RMB.

70

Discussion and Analysis

Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk refers to the risk arising from failure of banks to timely acquire sufficient funds at a reasonable

cost to settle amounts due or fulfill other payment obligations or satisfy other funding needs for ordinary

business operations.

Liquidity Risk Management